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I I am pleased to report on a further year of 
progress in the development of our services, 
the maintenance of high standards of service 
delivery and a good financial performance.

Chairman’s report

Overall, in my first report as Chairman, 
I am pleased to report on a further 
year of progress in the development of 
our services, the maintenance of high 
standards of service delivery and a good 
financial performance.

COVID-19 has remained a factor in the 
operation of ElectraLink as it has across 
business in general and I am pleased 
and proud that our staff have continued 
to deliver our ongoing activities to the 
highest standards in what we recognise 
remain very trying circumstances.

In other respects, 2021 has been quite a 
challenging year for ElectraLink.  March 
saw the departure of chief executive Stuart 
Lacey after a decade which saw impressive 
growth for our commercial business 
during a period of radical evolution 
in the market environment.  This was 
followed in April by the retirement of our 
Chairman, Kevin Lee, after more than two 

17%) partly driven by significant growth 
in our data analytics services – branded 
as Energy Market Insights or EMI - and 
despite the loss of several code governance 
contracts.  The further development of 
our EMI capabilities to better serve our 
existing and prospective customers is a 
key strategy for 2022.

The board only declares interim dividends. 
(2020: £nil), conserving cash in anticipation 
of future investment as set out in our 
Business Plan. We maintain a strong 
balance sheet with year-end working 
capital of £8.58m (2020: £6.42m) and 
an aggregate £8.25m (2020: £5.55m) of 
cash at bank and cash investments, a 
solid foundation for the operating and 
development needs of the DTS and 
potential commercial activities in our 
business plan. 

ElectraLink is now entering a period of 
significant change as we play our part 
in delivering the UK’s policy objective 
of achieving net-zero.  I believe that 
this can only be successfully achieved 
with innovative solutions.  In the energy 
market our role - in addition to ourselves 
becoming a net-zero business - is to 
endeavour to deliver the right data into 
the right hands at the right time.  This is 
ElectraLink’s core purpose and 2022 will  
be a key year in developing our capabilities 
to serve the industry in meeting its diverse 
aims and obligations whilst ensuring that 
we maintain our excellent service levels, 
quality support and up to date technical 
capabilities for our existing activities.

On behalf of the Board, my thanks once 
again to our shareholders and customers 
for their continuing support in 2021, and 
to our executive team and all our staff for 
their hard work and continued dedication 
in difficult times. I anticipate a further year 
of achievements in the development and 
delivery of our services.

J R purdy
Chairman
28 March 2022

decades of service to the Company and 
the Shareholders.  The Board appointed 
Dan Hokinson, Director of Data and 
Transformation as Acting CEO and were 
subsequently pleased to confirm him in 
that position on a permanent basis.

2021 has also seen disturbance in the 
supply market with material increases 
in energy prices leading to the failure 
of a number of supply companies.  This 
has had a knock-on effect in reducing 
our customer base for the Data Transfer 
Service (DTS) and shrinking the potential 
market for commercial services.  Against 
this it has created opportunities to assist 
the remaining suppliers with taking on 
new customers through Ofgem’s last 
resort process.

Since taking over in April, Dan Hopkinson 
has led a root and branch review of 
strategy, working with the Board to 
develop a new vision and plan for 
ElectraLink, summarised in the 2022-

24 Business Plan recently distributed 
to Shareholders.  Delivery of this Plan 
commenced in the final quarter of 2021 
and will accelerate in 2022.  The Board has 
high confidence in Dan’s leadership and 
in the new strategy and we are already 
seeing the tangible benefits of this 
with higher levels of staff engagement, 
positive customer feedback and improved 
performance in the last quarter of 2021 
running in to the year end.

Turning to our financials, we report 
company profits before interest and taxes 
(EBIT) of £3.86m for 2021 (2020: £1.52m). The 
company’s overall financial performance 
again reflects the composite of both its core 
activity of funding and operating the DTS 
on behalf of Britain’s electricity industry 
companies and of its commercial activities, 
which provide data and governance 
services across the energy sector. 

The DTS made a profit before interest and 
taxes (EBIT) of £0.96m (2020: £0.11m) in 
2021, reflecting the within-year financial 
effect of the longer term regulated pricing 
formula to which it is subject. Increased 
traffic volumes were again accommodated 
by the DTS whilst maintaining good 
system availability and high transfer 
speeds.  We have continued to work 
closely with our existing and prospective 
DTS customers to identify their current 
and future needs. 

Our independently conducted customer 
survey shows consistent overall satisfaction 
and improved perception of ElectraLink 
as a professional, forward thinking central 
body that communicates clearly and is 
easy to work with.  We continue to plan 
further developments of the service which 
accommodates our customer’s needs and 
the transformation of the central systems 
being driven by Ofgem.

I am pleased to report commercial 
revenues of £8.20m in 2021 (2020: £8.33m). 
Commercial profit before interest and 
taxes (EBIT) was £2.90m (2020: £1.41m) 
representing an increase in Commercial 
margin (EBIT over Revenue) to 35% (2020: 
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I am pleased to report that over the last 12 
months ElectraLink has continued to grow in a 
very challenging market environment.

I am pleased to report that over the last 
12 months ElectraLink has continued 
to grow in a very challenging market 
environment.  ElectraLink’s core regulated 
data services support business processes 
in the UK energy market, such as change 
of supplier and settlement, through the 
provision of a secure and cost-effective 
means of transferring data between 
market participants.  ElectraLink also 
provides a range of commercial services 
to the market through a consent granted 
by Ofgem in 2013 to the company’s 
shareholders.  These commercial services 
facilitate competition and innovation by 
improving data transparency and the 
implementation of change in a complex 
industry.  

The Data Transfer Service (DTS) provides 
utility market participants with a standard 
market data interface facilitating 
competition and making it easier for 
innovative service providers to enter the 
energy market.  The DTS continues to 
be regulated by Ofgem.  During 2021 
ElectraLink has carefully managed the 
cost of the DTS to the energy industry 
as the volume of traffic carried by the 

The company generated a 
23.1% (2020: 9.3%) net profit 
net profit before interest 
and taxes margin in 2021.

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER’S REPORT

ElectraLink’s commercial services grew in 
2021, despite the impact of the COVID-19 
pandemic and the challenges of the cost 
of energy, with revenues up 1% (2020: 22%) 
on the prior year.  Through the permission 
of the users of the DTS, ElectraLink can 
store and analyse the data that passes 
across the DTS.  The company’s analysis 
of the DTS dataset has created a range of 
Energy Market Insight (EMI) services, the 
revenues from which grew by 58% in 2021 
(2020: 42%).  Our Governance Services 
business unit has successfully transitioned 
the SPAA and SMIcop to the retail 
energy code (REC) whilst securing the 
highest overall rating in the Ofgem code 
management review.  The Transformation 
Services business unit worked closely 
with ElectraLink’s Distribution Network 
Operators (“DNO”) shareholders on the 
delivery of innovation projects including 
project Skyline which aims to test a 
process for the capture and sharing of EV 
charge point installation information.

Whilst continuing to invest in the DTS 
and innovative commercial services, 
ElectraLink has maintained a strong 
financial position.  The company 
generated a 23.1% (2020: 9.3%) net profit 
before interest and taxes (EBIT) margin 
in 2021.  EBITDA for 2021 is £4.95m (2020: 
£1.75m), driven by system development 
costs, and total turnover rose by 0.7% 
(2020: 8%).  The company ended the year 
in a strong financial position with net 
assets of £15.85m (2020: £12.75m).   
In addition to our financial performance 
feedback from ElectraLink staff 
satisfaction surveys confirms that our 
employees feel supported, trusted and 
motivated despite of the impact of the 
COVID-19 pandemic on our workplace and 
operations.

service grew by 10.5% (2020: 7.5%) year on 
year. Service enhancements included the 
provision of the EMPRIS data platform to 
Ofgem and BEIS and the delivery of data 
APIs to support RECco. Service levels and 
DTS customer satisfaction was maintained 
during 2021 with improvements 
across understanding business needs, 
professionalism and communicating 
clearly. These excellent results are a tribute 
to the dedicated ElectraLink team and our 
service providers.  

The company ended the year 
in a strong financial position 
with net assets of of £15.85m 
(2020: £12.75m). 

ElectraLink has a unique position in the UK 
energy market owned by the Distribution 
Network Operators operating across the 
electricity and gas markets.  The UK energy 
market is currently in a period of profound 
change creating opportunities for innovative 
businesses with non-traditional approaches.  
ElectraLink’s products and services are 
increasingly being seen as critical facilitators 
of the transformation of the energy 
market.  We have an established role in the 
energy market, a strong team, committed 
shareholders, and the financial strength to 
be at the forefront of this transformation 
able to grow both regulated and commercial 
revenues.  I am confident that the role of 
data, code expertise and central market 
systems will expand as energy market 
innovation takes hold.  

D hopkinson
Chief Executive
28 March 2022



8  | STRATEgiC REPORT |  2021 ANNUAL REPORT & FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

During 2021, the company continued to invest 
in strengthening its market position, through 
contribution to and participation in industry 
initiatives as well as strengthening our internal 
delivery and development resource. 

STRATEGIC REPORT
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BUSINESS REVIEW AND KEY 
PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

The company has ended the year in a 
strong financial position with sufficient 
net assets and liquid resources available 
to meet all our anticipated trading and 
operational commitments for the coming 
year. Net assets at the year-end are £15.85m 
(2020: £12.75m) and working capital is 
£8.58m (2020: £6.42m).  The company 
had aggregate cash at bank and cash 
investments of £8.25m (2020: £5.55m).

Overall, the company generated a 23.2% 
(2020: 10.5%) net profit before interest and 
taxes (EBIT) return on sales, reflecting: 

• The financial performance of the DTS 
due to the impact of increasing number 
of users and growing traffic; 

• The continuing growth of our 
commercial businesses and,

• The continuing development of our 
data management and analytics 
capabilities to better serve our  
existing and prospective customers.

The DTS continues to be provided in 
accordance with the DTS Charging 
Principles that set out the cost pass-through 
and investment recovery arrangements. Any 
accelerated or delayed investment recovery 
in one year is a timing item reversed in 
the subsequent year through a “k factor” 
adjustment to the pricing, thus impacting 
reported DTS profits in that subsequent year 
but with the revenue effect of this pricing 
adjustment being met from existing cash 
reserves.  

During 2021, the company has managed 
DTS operating expenses effectively whilst 
accommodating continued traffic growth.  
During 2021 total traffic volume on the 
DTS was 2,213Gb reflecting year-on-year 
growth of 10.5% against 2020 (2020: 7.5%).   
The above addresses all significant KPIs 
within the business.

In 2021, ElectraLink continued to engage 
with the market and deliver service 
excellence.   

This supported the continuing growth 
of its non-DTS services, in particular an 
expansion of energy market insight 
services to government, regulators and 
other code governance bodies as a cost 
recovered service in conjunction with 
commercial growth of insight services to 
energy market participants.  Our ongoing 
marketing activities in the year have 
continued to provide the company with 
a sound foundation on which to build 
our commercial services portfolio. During 
2021, the company continued to invest in 
strengthening its market position, through 
contribution to and participation in industry 
initiatives as well as strengthening our 
internal delivery and development resource. 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

We monitor our performance through 
a combination of financial and non-
financial indicators. These are geared 
towards measuring annual performance 
as well as the longer-term sustainability 
of the business. They are a key factor 
in determining staff bonus pay-outs. 
Tracking these indicators also provides 
greater foresight, enabling us to better 
anticipate forward trends, acting as an 
early warning so we can adapt to changing 
circumstances.  

The indicators we use include:

• Revenue, profit, and margin compared 
  against budget, re-forecasts and historic 
  levels and by Business Unit to match the  
 various business areas’ specific drivers  
 and circumstances.
• New revenue prospects and as reflected 
  in the sales pipeline, reviewed monthly  
 with all Business Unit managers.
• Customer satisfaction with DTS (Data 
  Transfer Services) as well as Commercial 
  activities through surveys conducted
• Regular re-forecasting of current and 
  business plan period to enable early 
  remediation as required.
• Cash flow management, monitoring 
  and forecasting to anticipate any impact 
  on funding availability and ensure  
 sufficient capital to fund planned growth.
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PRINCIPAL RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 
AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Board examines the major strategic, 
business, and operational risks that the 
Company faces on a regular basis, including 
formal reviews at Board meetings. A system 
has been established that ensures risks are 
monitored and reported regularly at all levels, 
and that appropriate actions are in place to 
mitigate perceived significant risks.

ElectraLink maintains a comprehensive set 
of delegations of authority and financial 
regulations, and any material breach is 
reported to the Audit & Risk Committee. 
The financial controls and procedures 
are reviewed regularly and there were no 
breaches during the year. 

The Board manages credit risk by trading 
with reputable counterparties who have 
an established credit history.  Liquidity risk 
is managed by maintaining strong cash 
reserves.

The Board has a clear risk management 
strategy. As part of that strategy, it regularly 
assesses business risk by reviewing and 
updating the corporate risk register in 
context of developments in the external 
environment and internal operations. A 
number of core risks are continuously 
managed including:

• The impacts of regulatory and industry 
  changes taking place in relation to our 
  core contracts;

• Increased competition from existing 
  competitors and new entrant 
  organisations into the energy market;

• Dependency on key suppliers; and 

• Other internal operational risks include 
  the retention of key talent and  
 infrastructure resilience. 

These risks are regularly appraised, and 
mitigating actions are put in place as 
appropriate. The longer-term impact risks 
facing the business are regularly assessed 
against the 3-year Business Plan, which is 
reviewed on an annual basis and modified 
to reflect significant changes in the 
operating environment. 
 

FURTHER DEVELOPMENTS 

ElectraLink is now entering a period of 
significant change as, in the medium term, 
we make our contribution to the energy 
industry’s transition to Net Zero, whilst 
in the shorter-term time adapt our DTS 
services to embrace the transformation of 
the central systems and code management 
landscape being driven by Ofgem.

Our response will be to continue to build 
upon our excellent service delivery record  
of the DTS with appropriate technology and 
platform investments that ensure our service 
continues to fully meet our customer’s needs 
and expectations.

The commercial business will move on  
from the loss of some governance contracts 
in 2020-21 and seek to increase and expand 
our service portfolio in the management 
and provision of data.  Our aim is to continue 
development of our data analytics capabilities 
to be able to inform policy decisions, 
investment and operating practices in the 
sector as global environmental challenges 
progressively impact the energy industry.

IMPACT OF THE COVID PANDEMIC 

The Company has been fortunate to 
experienced limited impact from the COVID 
pandemic since the start in 2020 through 
to the end of 2021, and with no further 
significant future impact expected.  The 
company operated before the pandemic on 
a partial remote basis as the most suitable 
way of working with distributed offices 
and staff as our core activities are suited to 
remote working.  The transition to complete 
remote working were undertaken proactively, 
enabled with upgraded technology solutions, 
and putting the health and safety of our 
employees at the core of all decisions.  The 
company experienced some staff COVID 
cases but managed the activities without a 
negative impact on business delivery.

In terms of the market, customers, and suppliers 
the pandemic had no significant impact on 
the continued business activities with the 
revenue still growing and profits maintained.

Approved by the Board of Directors and signed on 
behalf of the Board

J R Purdy
Director
28 March 2022

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY

The principal activity of the company is 
the provision of the Data Transfer Service 
(“DTS”), which underpins the effective 
and efficient exchange of business-
critical data between electricity supply, 
distribution, meter agents and the 
balancing and settlement code company 
in the UK domestic electricity supply 
market.  The company also provides data 
transfer services to customers in the wider 
electricity and gas markets in support of 
their Distribution Use of System (“DUoS”), 
Gas Metering, Notification of Old Supplier 
Information (“NOSI”), Review of gas 
Metering Arrangements (“RgMA”) and File 
Cloner activities.

In addition, the company provides Energy 
Market Insight and Data Analytics services 
to government, regulatory and governance 
bodies as well as energy market participants 
using the DTS data set and third-party data 
to improve the efficiencies of the energy 
market. 

The company also delivers code administration 
services in support of code governance 
arrangements.

FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS

Future development disclosures are set 
out in the Strategic report on page 7 and 
form part of this report by cross reference.

The directors present their annual report on the 
affairs of the Company, together with the financial 
statements and auditor’s report, for the year ended 
31 December 2021.

DIRECTORS’ REPORT
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Of this, £3.17m relates to the development 
of the CSS Connect Adapter service (2020: 
£2.6m), which is due to be completed in 
2022, while £0.77m (2020: £0.45m) relates  
to the EMPRIS platform.

FINaNCIaL RISK maNaGEmENt 
OBJECtIVES aND pOLICIES

The Company’s activities expose it to a 
number of financial risks including credit 
risk, cash flow risk and liquidity risk. The use 
of financial derivatives (where applicable) 
is governed by the company’s policies 
approved by the board of directors, which 
provide written principles on the use of 
financial derivatives to manage these 
risks. The company does not use derivative 
financial instruments for speculative 
purposes, and it held no derivative 
instruments at the year end.

Operating and financial risks are actively 
managed though the risk register owned 
by the Senior Management Team and 
presented to the Audit and Risk Committee 
of the Board on a quarterly basis with 
updated risks as well as actions taken and 
assessment of mitigation actions in place.

The company’s principal risk and uncertainties 
are discussed in the Strategic report on 
page 7.

The following specific actions are taken on 
the identified risk areas:

Credit risk | 

• A formal credit review is executed as 
a standard process step for any new 
customer or agreement with the 
creditworthiness taken into account 
before the contract is entered into. 
Payment history and adhering to 
payment terms are managed closely 
with an ageing published monthly as 
part of the management accounts and 
specific follow up actions for missed 
payments including suspension of 
services with continued non-payment.

DiRECTORS

The directors who served throughout the 
year and up to the date of signing these 
accounts were:

J R Purdy Non-Executive Director  
  and Chairman
H Jones Non-Executive Director
P Denniff Non-Executive Director
S E Anderson Non-Executive Director
T A Pitcher Non-Executive Director 
   (appointed 22 April 2021)
P R Bircham Non-Executive Director 
   (appointed 22 April 2021)
N J Bessant Non-Executive Director 
   (appointed 22 April 2021)
D Hopkinson Executive Director 
   (appointed 1 November 2021)
T France Non-Executive Director 
   (appointed 28 January 2021, 
   resigned 16 February 2021)
G C Drake Non-Executive Director  
  (appointed 8 February 2021, 
   resigned 24 March 2021)
P Geddes  Non-Executive Director 
   (resigned 22 April 2021)
K D Lee Non-Executive Director  
  and Chairman  
  (resigned 22 April 2021)
S Lacey Executive Director  
  (resigned 22 March 2021)

RESULtS aND DIVIDENDS

The results for the year ended 31 December 
2021 are set out on pages 18 to 34.

The company’s profit after tax for the year 
ended 31 December 2021 was £3.10m  
(2020: £1.18m).

The directors do not recommend the 
payment of a final dividend (2020: £nil).

aSSEtS IN thE COURSE OF 
CONSTRUCTiON

As at 31 December 2021, there were 
intangible assets under construction 
totalling £4m (2020: £3.1m). 

Cash flow risk | 

• A key component of the annual 
budget setting and 5-year business 
plan refreshing is assessing the 
expected cash generated by the 
business and therefore the available 
funds for investment and business 
improvement. This is reviewed and 
approved by the Board and the position 
monitored through quarterly forecasts 
to be able to react to business and 
market changes impacting the cash 
generated, consumed and available for 
investment. Cash flow, generation and 
consumptions is reported monthly to 
the Board as part of the Management 
Accounts.

Liquidity risk | 

• A minimum cash level is set to be 
maintained to ensure sufficient reserves 
for normal business as usual operating 
cost for at least a 3-month period. All 
business and cash flow planning is 
done with this in mind and any risk 
or changes will be addressed as part 
of the quarterly re-forecast process. 
Further a core aspect of the company 
strategy is to deliver the Shareholder 
Licence conditions without any call 
for funding. The Budget and Business 
plan is developed, and the business 
managed within this constraint where 
no dividends are proposed and made 
that will impact the liquidity levels 
to deliver the required service. Any 
extraordinary capital investment or if 
any acquisition is to be considered do 
require specific Shareholder approval 
and any impact on liquidity will form 
part of this business case and approach 
intended.

EVENtS aFtER thE BaLaNCE ShEEt DatE

There have been no significant events 
after the balance sheet date that would 
have a material impact on these financial 
statements.

StatEmENt OF DISCLOSURE OF 
INFORmatION tO aUDItOR

Each of the directors at the date of 
approval of this report conf irms that:

• so far as the director is aware, there is 
no relevant audit information of which 
the company’s auditor is unaware; and

• the director has taken all the steps 
that they ought to have taken as a 
director to make themselves aware of 
any relevant audit information and to 
establish that the company’s auditor  
is aware of that information.

This conf irmation is given and should  
be interpreted in accordance with the 
provisions of s418 of the Companies  
Act 2006.

AUDiTOR

Deloitte LLP have expressed their 
willingness to continue in office as auditor 
and a resolution to reappoint them will 
be proposed at the forthcoming Annual 
General Meeting.

CORpORatE GOVERNaNCE: BOaRD 
STATEMENT

ElectraLink is committed to maintaining 
high standards of corporate governance 
throughout its activities.  The company  
is a private limited company and is not 
subject to the corporate governance 
principles and practice set out in the April 
2016 UK Corporate governance Code (“the 
Code”) as incorporated in the UK Listing 
Authority Listing Rules.  However, the 
Board has adopted certain of the provisions 
in the September 2014 edition of the Code 
on corporate governance and in respect 
of the conduct of audit committees that 
the directors consider appropriate for the 
company.
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THE BOARD

There is an effective and appropriately 
constituted Board that receives such 
information as required to properly fulfil 
its duties.  The Board currently comprises 
a Non-Executive Chairman; five Non-
Executive Directors and one Executive 
Director who together bring a wide range 
of skills and experience to the Board.  All 
directors are obliged to submit themselves 
for re-election at least every three years.

The Board normally meets every month 
and may meet on an ad hoc basis to 
consider matters that are time critical.  
The Board’s principal focus is the overall 
strategic direction, development, and 
operation of the company. In support 
of this focus, the Board approves the 
company’s annual budget, capital 
expenditure proposals, business 
development plans, governance and 
compliance and has oversight of the 
company’s operating and f inancial 
performance.  The Board is also responsible 
for the company’s overall system of internal 
controls.

The Board takes the opportunity afforded 
by the AgM to ensure the company’s 
operating performance and plans are 
communicated to shareholders. In addition, 
the company’s forward-looking business 
plan is presented to shareholders at the 
end of each financial year and shareholders 
are provided regular updates on key 
strategic matters throughout the year.

PRiNCiPAL BOARD COMMiTTEES

The Board has established Audit & 
Risk, Remuneration, and Nomination 
committees comprising the Non-Executive 
Directors only, supported by members 
of the executive management team and 
professional advisers as required to ensure 
appropriate governance procedures and 
controls are applied.

The Audit & Risk Committee is chaired by 
an Independent Non-Executive Director 
and its terms of reference include the 

review of the company’s annual financial 
statements, accounting policies, internal 
management and financial controls, 
tother with risk management controls 
and procedures. It also considers the 
appointment and fees of the external 
auditor and reviews the audit scope as 
well as the findings and management 
letters arising from audits.  The fees for 
non-audit services provided by the auditor 
are reviewed and agreed by the Board.  
Company Officers and the external auditor 
attend meetings at the request of the 
committee.

The Remuneration Committee’s key role 
is to determine the appropriate levels of 
remuneration for the company’s executive 
management team.  In 2021 the Committee 
reviewed remuneration structures for these 
roles. Directors’ remuneration is set at the 
level appropriate to the size of the business 
and commensurate with the need to run 
the business successfully and is approved 
by the shareholders at the AGM.
The Nominations Committee considers 
arrangements for the appointment 
of directors and appointments of 
senior managers within the executive 
management team.

iNTERNAL CONTROL

The Board is responsible for the company’s 
system of internal control and for reviewing 
its effectiveness. Such a system is designed 
to manage rather than eliminate the risk of 
failure to achieve business objectives and is 
not an absolute assurance against material 
misstatement or loss.

The Board has reviewed the key business, 
f inancial, operational and compliance 
risks facing the company, prioritised their 
signif icance and determined current 
procedures and processes in place to 
detect and address them. The Board 
has also developed a mechanism for the 
monitoring of risk and associated controls 
and a company risk register is reviewed by 
the Board.

gOiNg CONCERN

The company’s business activities, together 
with factors likely to affect its future 
development, performance and position are 
set out in the Strategic report, the Chairman’s 
report and the Chief Executive’s report. These 
reports also outline the company’s financial 
position, liquidity position and financial risk 
management risks.

As explained in more detail in note 2.1, 
the company has considerable financial 
resources, no borrowings and, due to the 
nature of its core business, a secure revenue 
stream.  Therefore, the directors believe 
that the company is well placed to manage 
its business risks successfully against the 
background of general uncertainties in 
economic outlook.

After making enquiries, the directors have a 
reasonable expectation that the company has 
adequate resources to continue in operational 
existence for the foreseeable future.
Accordingly, they continue to adopt the going 
concern basis in preparing the annual report 
and financial statements.

Approved by the Board of Directors and 
signed on behalf of the Board

J R Purdy
Director
28 March 2022

Registered address: 3rd Floor, 
Northumberland House, 303-306 High 
Holborn, London, WC1V 7JZ
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The directors are responsible for keeping 
adequate accounting records that 
are sufficient to show and explain the 
company’s transactions and disclose 
with reasonable accuracy at any time the 
financial position of the company and 
enable them to ensure that the financial 
statements comply with the Companies 
Act 2006. They are also responsible for 
safeguarding the assets of the company  
and hence for taking reasonable steps for 
the prevention and detection of fraud and 
other irregularities.

The directors are responsible for 
preparing the Annual Report and the 
f inancial statements in accordance with 
applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors 
to prepare f inancial statements for 
each f inancial year. Under that law the 
directors have elected to prepare the 
financial statements in accordance with 
United Kingdom Generally Accepted 
Accounting Practice (United Kingdom 
Accounting Standards and applicable 
law), including FRS 102 “The Financial 
Reporting Standard applicable in the 
UK and Republic of Ireland”. Under 
company law the directors must not 
approve the f inancial statements unless 
they are satisf ied that they give a true 
and fair view of the state of affairs of the 
company and of the profit or loss of the 
company for that period. In preparing 
these f inancial statements, the directors 
are required to:

• select suitable accounting policies and 
then apply them consistently;

• make judgements and accounting 
estimates that are reasonable and 
prudent;

• state whether applicable UK Accounting 
Standards have been followed, subject 
to any material departures disclosed and 
explained in the financial statements; 
and

• prepare the financial statements on 
the going concern basis unless it is 
inappropriate to presume that the 
company will continue in business.

DIRECTORS’
RESPONSIBILITIES
STATEMENT
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We have audited the financial statements of 
Electralink Limited which comprise the income 
statement, the balance sheet, the statement of 
changes in equity, the cash flow statement,
the statement of accounting policies, and the 
related notes.

INDEPENDENT
AUDITOR’S REPORT

OPiNiON

In our opinion the financial statements:

• give a true and fair view of the state of 
the company’s affairs as at 31 December 
2020 and of its profit for  
the year then ended;

• have been properly prepared in 
accordance with United Kingdom 
generally Accepted Accounting 
Practice, including Financial Reporting 
Standard 102 “The Financial Reporting 
Standard applicable in the UK and 
Republic of Ireland”; and

• have been prepared in accordance with 
the requirements of the Companies Act 
2006.

We have audited the financial statements 
which comprise:

• the income statement;
• the balance sheet;
• the statement of changes in equity;
• the cash flow statement;
• the statement of accounting policies; and
• the related notes 1 to 22.

The financial reporting framework that 
has been applied in their preparation 
is applicable law and United Kingdom 
Accounting Standards, including Financial 
Reporting Standard 102 “The Financial 
Reporting Standard applicable in the UK 
and Republic of Ireland” (United Kingdom 
Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

BaSIS FOR OpINION

We conducted our audit in accordance 
with International Standards on Auditing 

(UK) (ISAs(UK)) and applicable law. Our 
responsibilities under those standards 
are further described in the auditor’s 
responsibilities for the audit of the 
financial statements section of our report. 

We are independent of the company in 
accordance with the ethical requirements 
that are relevant to our audit of the financial 
statements in the UK, including the FRC’s 
Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our 
other ethical responsibilities in accordance 
with these requirements. We believe that 
the audit evidence we have obtained is 
suff icient and appropriate to provide  
a basis for our opinion.

CONCLUSiONS RELATiNg TO gOiNg 
CONCERN

In auditing the financial statements, we 
have concluded that the directors’ use of 
the going concern basis of accounting in 
the preparation of the financial statements  
is appropriate. 

Based on the work we have performed, 
we have not identif ied any material 
uncertainties relating to events 
or conditions that, individually or 
collectively, may cast significant doubt 
on the company’s ability to continue as 
a going concern for a period of at least 
twelve months from when the financial 
statements are authorised for issue. 

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities  
of the directors with respect to going 
concern are described in the relevant 
sections of this report.

OthER INFORmatION

The other information comprises the 
information included in the annual report, 
other than the financial statements and 
our auditor’s report thereon. The directors 
are responsible for the other information 
contained within the annual report. 

Our opinion on the financial statements 
does not cover the other information and, 
except to the extent otherwise explicitly 
stated in our report, we do not express any 
form of assurance conclusion thereon.

Our responsibility is to read the other 
information and, in doing so, consider 
whether the other information is materially 
inconsistent with the financial statements 
or our knowledge obtained in the course 
of the audit, or otherwise appears to be 
materially misstated. If we identify such 
material inconsistencies or apparent 
material misstatements, we are required 
to determine whether this gives rise to 
material misstatement in the f inancial 
statements themselves. If, based on the 
work we have performed, we conclude  
that there is a material misstatement  
of this other information, we are required  
to report that fact. 

We have nothing to report in this regard.

RESpONSIBILItIES OF DIRECtORS

As explained more fully in the directors’ 
responsibilities statement, the directors 
are responsible for the preparation of 
the financial statements and for being 
satisfied that they give a true and fair 
view, and for such internal control as 
the directors determine is necessary 
to enable the preparation of financial 
statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud  
or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the 
directors are responsible for assessing the 
company’s ability to continue as a going 
concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters 
related to going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unless 
the directors either intend to liquidate  
the company or to cease operations, or 
have no realistic alternative but to do so.



20  | INDEpENDENt aUDItOR’S REpORt |  2021 ANNUAL REPORT & FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

21  | INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT | 

aUDItOR’S RESpONSIBILItIES FOR thE 
aUDIt OF thE FINaNCIaL StatEmENtS

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable 
assurance about whether the f inancial 
statements as a whole are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance 
is a high level of assurance,but is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect 
a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error 
and are considered material if, individually or 
in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 
expected to influence the economic decisions 
of users taken on the basis of these financial 
statements.

A further description of our responsibilities for 
the audit of the financial statements is located 
on the Financial Reporting Council’s website 
at:  www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. 
This description forms part of our auditor’s 
report.

Extent to which the audit was considered 
capable of detecting irregularities, including 
fraud

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances 
of non-compliance with laws and regulations. 
We design procedures in line with our 
responsibilities, outlined above, to detect 
material misstatements in respect of 
irregularities, including fraud. The extent 
to which our procedures are capable of 
detecting irregularities, including fraud is 
detailed below. 

We considered the nature of the company’s 
industry and its control environment, and 
reviewed the company’s documentation of 
their policies and procedures relating to fraud 
and compliance with laws and regulations. 
We also enquired of management about 
their own identification and assessment of 
the risks of irregularities. 

We obtained an understanding of the legal 
and regulatory framework that the company 

operates in, and identified the key laws 
and regulations that: 

• had a direct effect on the determination 
of material amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. These includes 
UK Companies Act, pensions legislation, 
tax legislation.

• do not have a direct effect on the 
financial statements but compliance 
with which may be fundamental to 
the company’s ability to operate or to 
avoid a material penalty. These included 
regulatory solvency requirements & 
environmental regulations. 

We discussed among the audit 
engagement team regarding the 
opportunities and incentives that may 
exist within the organisation for fraud and 
how and where fraud might occur in the 
financial statements.

As a result of performing the above, we 
identif ied the greatest potential for fraud 
in the following area, and our specif ic 
procedures performed to address this are 
described below:

• The fraud risk has been identif ied 
as the potential for revenue to be 
inappropriately recognised, specifically 
in relation to Commercial Revenue. We 
tested the design & implementation of 
controls in this area, and tested revenue 
through substantive testing of a sample 
of the commercial contracts to ensure 
the revenue recognised is accurate 
and in accordance with contractual 
terms and the delivery of services. In 
addition to these procedures, we have 
also examined manual adjustments to 
commercial revenue recorded.

In common with all audits under ISAs 
(UK), we are also required to perform 
specif ic procedures to respond to the risk 
of management override. In addressing 
the risk of fraud through management 
override of controls, we tested the 
appropriateness of journal entries and 
other adjustments; assessed whether the 

Steven Ringham Ba aCa  
(Senior Statutory auditor)

For and on behalf of Deloitte LLP
Statutory Auditor

Reading, United Kingdom
28 March 2022

judgements made in making accounting 
estimates are indicative of a potential bias; 
and evaluated the business rationale of any 
significant transactions that are unusual or 
outside the normal course of business.

In addition to the above, our procedures 
to respond to the risks identified included 
the following:

• reviewing financial statement disclosures 
by testing to supporting documentation 
to assess compliance with provisions of 
relevant laws and regulations described 
as having a direct effect on the financial 
statements;

• performing analytical procedures to 
identify any unusual or unexpected 
relationships that may indicate risks  
of material misstatement due to fraud; 

• enquiring of management, external legal 
counsel concerning actual and potential 
litigation and claims, and instances 
of non-compliance with laws and 
regulations; and 

• reading minutes of meetings of those 
charged with governance. 

REPORT ON OTHER LEgAL AND 
REgULATORY REQUiREMENTS

Opinions on other matters prescribed 
by the Companies act 2006

In our opinion, based on the work 
undertaken in the course of the audit:

• the information given in the strategic 
report and the directors’ report for the 
financial year for which the financial 
statements are prepared is consistent 
with the financial statements; and

• the strategic report and the directors’ 
report have been prepared in 
accordance with applicable legal 
requirements.

In the light of the knowledge and 
understanding of the company and its 
environment obtained in the course of the 
audit, we have not identified any material 
misstatements in the strategic report or  
the directors’ report.

matters on which we are required to 
report by exception

Under the Companies Act 2006 we 
are required to report in respect of the 
following matters if, in our opinion:

• adequate accounting records have 
not been kept, or returns adequate for 
our audit have not been received from 
branches not visited by us; or

• the financial statements are not in 
agreement with the accounting records 
and returns; or

• certain disclosures of directors’ 
remuneration specified by law are not 
made; or

• we have not received all the information 
and explanations we require for our 
audit.

We have nothing to report in respect of 
these matters.

USE OF OUR REpORt

This report is made solely to the company’s 
members, as a body, in accordance with 
Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 
2006. Our audit work has been undertaken 
so that we might state to the company’s 
members those matters we are required 
to state to them in an auditor’s report and 
for no other purpose. To the fullest extent 
permitted by law, we do not accept or 
assume responsibility to anyone other than 
the company and the company’s members 
as a body, for our audit work, for this report,  
or for the opinions we have formed.

http://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. 
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 Notes 2021
£000

2020
£000

turnover 4 16,649 16,540

Cost of sales (1,963) (4,642)

Gross profit 14,686 11,898

Administrative expenses 5 (10,825) (10,377)

Operating profit 3,861 1,521

Finance income (net) 6 1 14

profit before taxation 7 3,862 1,535

Tax on profit 9 (760) (356)

profit for the financial year 3,102 1,179

 Notes 2021
£000

2020
£000

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 11 6,669 5,369

Tangible assets 12 600 973

7,269 6,342

Current assets

Debtors: amounts falling due within one year 14 3,185 3,326

Cash at bank and in hand 15 8,253 5,550

11,438 8,876

total assets 18,707 15,218

Current liabilities

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 16 (2,199) (2,287)

Current tax liability (515) (167)

(2,714) (2,454)

Net current assets 8,724 6,422

total assets, less current liabilities 15,993 12,764

provisions 13 (145) (18)

Net assets 15,848 12,746

Capital and reserves

Called up share capital 18 1 1

Retained earnings 15,847 12,745

Shareholders’ funds 15,848 12,746

INCOME STATEMENT
For the year ended 31 December 2021

BALANCE SHEET  
For the year ended 31 December 2021

Profit for the financial year is attributable to the equity shareholders of the company.

The company’s results are all derived from continuing activities.  There are no items of Other Comprehensive 
Income in addition to the profit stated above, and therefore no separate statement of Other Comprehensive 
Income is produced. 

The financial statements of ElectraLink Limited, registered number 03271981 were approved by the Board  
of Directors on 28 March 2021.

Signed on behalf of the Board of Directors

J R Purdy
Director
28 March 2022
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 Notes 2021
£000

2020
£000

Net cash inflow from operating activities 19 4,713 1,707

Cash flows from investing activities

Interest receivable 1 14

Purchase of intangible assets (1,996) (3,776)

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (24) (173)

Disposal of property, plant and equipment 9 -

Net cash flow from investing activities (2,010) (3,935)

Cash flows from financing activities

Dividends paid 10 - -

Net cash flows from financing activities - -

Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 2,703 (2,228)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 5,550 7,778

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 15 8,253 5,550

 Called
up share

capital
£000

profit
and loss
account 

£000
total
£000

at 1 January 2020 1 11,566 11,567

Profit and total comprehensive income for the financial year - 1,179 1,179

at 1 January 2021 1 12,745 12,746

Profit and total comprehensive income for the financial year - 3,102 3,102

at 31 December 2021 1 15,847 15,848

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  
For the year ended 31 December 2021

CASH FLOW STATEMENT
For the year ended 31 December 2021
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the year ended 31 December 2021

1. General information and basis of accounting

ElectraLink Limited is a private company incorporated 
in the United Kingdom (England & Wales) under the 
Companies Act 2006. The address of the registered 
office is given on page 2. The nature of the company’s 
operations and its principal activities are set out in the 
Directors’ report on pages 9 to 11.

As well as the standard United Kingdom regulations, the 
company operates within Licence Condition 37 of the 
Electricity Act 1989 Standard Conditions of the Electricity 
Distribution Licence.

The financial statements have been prepared under 
the historical cost convention, and in accordance with 
Financial Reporting Standard 102 (FRS102) issued by the 
Financial Reporting Council.

The financial statements have been prepared under 
the historical cost convention, and in accordance with 
Financial Reporting Standard 102 (FRS102) issued by  
the Financial Reporting Council.

The functional currency of ElectraLink Limited is 
considered to be pounds sterling because that is the 
currency of the primary economic environment in which  
the Company operates.

2. Accounting Policies

A summary of the principal accounting policies is set out 
below. They have all been applied consistently throughout 
the year and to the preceding year. 

2.1. Going concern

The financial statements have been prepared on the 
going concern basis. The company’s business activities, 
together with the factors likely to effect it future 
development and performance are set out in the Strategic 
Report and Directors report on pages 6 and 8 respectively.  

In March 2020 the UK economy began to suffer from the 
effects of the global COVID19 pandemic, which resulted 
in changes to working practices and significant adverse 
effects for businesses operating in certain sectors. 
Fortunately, the company has experienced limited impact 
from the pandemic, and although the workforce has 
had to adapt to new ways of working, the company has 
continued to report sale growth and positive cash flows 
from operating activities throughout 2021.

As the global pandemic continues, the Directors continue 
to monitor its impact on the business, customer activities 
and the wider energy market, to develop appropriate 
responses. The company continues to consider various 
scenarios in the development of its cash flow forecasts to 
ensure the company will trade within its cash resources.       

The energy price crisis in gB is a major event for energy 
market and ElectraLink is responding across both cost 
recovery and commercial services. For the CRS we are 
carefully monitoring debt balances for at risk parties to 
limit the CRS exposure to retail failure. We are also being 
mindful of the increase in monopoly service cost increases 
on DTS users and have limited our service charge increases 
on this basis. On the commercial side our data products 
and services facilitate cost reduction within our customers 
line of business estates and therefore remain in demand. 
We are also working with the regulator and government 
to provide additional data services to ensure visibility 
of market trends and to support the introduction of 
regulatory interventions.

The company has considerable financial resources, no 
borrowings and, due to the nature of its core business, a 
secure revenue stream.  Therefore, the directors believe 
that the company is well placed to manage its business 
risks successfully against the background of general 
uncertainties in economic outlook.

After making enquiries, the directors have a reasonable 
expectation that the company has adequate resources 
to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable 
future.  Accordingly, they continue to adopt the going 
concern basis in preparing the annual report and financial 
statements.

2.2. Intangible fixed assets

Intangible fixed assets are stated at cost, net of amortisation 
and include software costs unless they are closely related 
to specific hardware when they are instead capitalised as 
tangible fixed assets. Internally generated intangible assets 
are capitalised from the point which the project moves from 
a research to a development phase. 
Amortisation is provided on all intangible fixed assets at 
rates calculated to write off the cost of each asset on a 
straight-line basis over its expected useful life as follows:

Software three years

Data asset three years

EMDH platform** five years

* Data Asset – software development for delivery of commercial 
services using the DTS data asset in the EMI Business unit
** EMDH Platform – software development in the public cloud 
replacing the old DTS platform that was on premises at a 
supplier – classified as Intangible and with a useful life equal 
to the support and back-end operation contract.

2.3. Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost, net of depreciation 
and any provision for impairment. Depreciation is provided 
on all tangible fixed assets at rates calculated to write off 
the cost, less estimated residual value, of each asset on a 
straight-line basis over its expected useful life, as follows:

DTS asset*** over life of service contract

Leasehold improvements over life of lease

Fixtures and fittings three years

Computer equipment three years

*** DTS Asset – on premises platform that makes data 
transfer base data accessible to provide a range of 
basic service using transfer data to meet DNO Licence 
condition 37.

2.4. Cash equivalents

Cash equivalents are short-term highly liquid investments, 
with a maturity period of less than three months from the 
date of acquisition, that are readily convertible to known 
amounts of cash and that are subject to an insignificant 
risk of changes in value. 
2.5. Turnover

Turnover is stated net of VAT.  Turnover from the supply  
of services represents the value of services provided under 
contracts to the extent that there is a right to consideration 
and is recorded at the value of the consideration date.  
Where a contract has only been partially completed at the 
balance sheet date turnover represents the value of the 
service provided to the date based on a proportion of the 
total contract value.  Where payments are received from 
customers in advance of services provided, the amounts 
are recorded as Deferred Income and included as part of 
creditors due within one year. All turnover is from the UK 
for the rendering of services.

2.6. Cost of sales

Cost of sales represents amounts payable for services received 
from external network service providers recognised on an 
accruals basis. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the year ended 31 December 2021

2.7. Financial Instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised 
when the company becomes a party to the contractual 
provisions of the instrument.

All financial assets and liabilities are initially measured  
at transaction price (including transaction costs).

Financial assets are derecognised when and only when  
a) the contractual rights to the cash flows from the 
financial asset expire or are settled, b) the company 
transfers to another party substantially all of the risks 
and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, or c) the 
company, despite having retained some significant risks 
and rewards of ownership, has transferred control of the 
asset to another party and the other party has the practical 
ability to sellthe asset in its entirety to an unrelated third 
party and is able to exercise that ability unilaterally and 
without needing to impose additional restriction on the 
transfer.

Financial liabilities are derecognised only when the 
obligation specified in the contract is discharged, 
cancelled or expires.

2.8. Retirement benefits

Electralink has a defined contribution retirement scheme 
and the amount charged to the profit and loss account in 
respect of pension costs is the contributions payable in the 
year.  Differences between contributions payable in the year 
and contributions actually paid are shown as either accruals 
or prepayments in the balance sheet. 

2.9. Finance costs

Finance costs that are directly attributable to the construction 
of tangible fixed assets are capitalised as part of the cost 
of those assets. The commencement of capitalisation 
begins when both finance costs and expenditures for the 
asset are being incurred and activities that are necessary 
to get the asset ready for use are in progress. Capitalisation 
ceases when substantially all the activities that are necessary 
to get the asset ready for use are complete.

2.10. Taxation

Current tax, including UK corporation tax is provided at 
amounts expected to be paid (or recovered) using the tax 
rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively 
enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing 
differences that have originated but not reversed at the 
balance sheet date where transactions or events that 
result in an obligation to pay more tax in the future or 
a right to pay less tax in the future have occurred at the 
balance sheet date. Timing differences are differences 
between the company’s taxable profits and its results 
as stated in the financial statements that arise from the 
inclusion of gains and losses in tax assessments in periods 
different from those in which they are recognised in the 
financial statements.

Deferred tax is measured using the tax rates and laws 
that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the 
balance sheet date that are expected to apply to the 
reversal of the timing difference.  

Current tax assets and liabilities are offset only when there 
is a legally enforceable right to set off the amounts and the 
company intends either to settle on a net basis or to realise 
the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset only if a) the 
Company has a legally enforceable right to set off current 
tax assets against current tax liabilities; and b) the deferred 
tax assets and deferred tax liabilities relate to income 
taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the 
same taxable entity or different taxable entities which 
intend either to settle current tax liabilities and assets on 
a net basis, or to realise the assets and settle the liabilities 
simultaneously, in each future period in which significant 
amounts of deferred tax liabilities or assets are expected to 
be settled or recovered.

2.11. Leases

Rentals under operating leases are charged on a straight-
line basis over the lease term, even if the payments are not 
made on such a basis. Benefits received and receivable as 
lease incentives are similarly spread on a straight line basis 
over the lease term.

3. CRItICaL aCCOUNtING JUDGEmENtS aND KEY 
SOURCES OF EStImatION UNCERtaINtY

In the application of the Company’s accounting policies, 
which are described in note 2, the directors are required 
to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about 
the carrying amount of assets and liabilities that are not 
readily apparent from other sources.  

The estimates and associated assumptions are based on 
historical experience and other factors that are considered 
to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these 
estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed 
on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are 
recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised 
if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of 
the revision and future periods if the revision affects both 
current and future periods.

There are no key sources of estimation uncertainty.

The following are the critical judgements  that the 
directors have made in the process of applying the 
Company’s accounting policies and that have the most 
significant effect on the amounts recognised in the 
financial statements. 

3.1. Revenue Recognition

Service revenue is recognised in profit or loss based on 
the stage of completion of the services at the end of the 
reporting period, and therefore requires management 
judgement as to the stage of completion at the period end.

3.2. Useful life of property plant and equipment

The Company reviews the estimated useful lives of its 
property, plant and equipment annually at the end of each 
reporting period. During the year, the Company assessed 
the useful lives of its assets and concluded that the period 
adopted in prior years reasonably represents the average 
useful life of the Company’s assets and should be maintained 
for its equipment.

3.3. Capitalisation of project costs

Project costs are capitalised on the basis of the costs 
incurred to acquire and bring to use the specific asset 
being developed. Direct expenditure, which enhances 
or extends the performance of an asset beyond its 
specifications and which can be reliably measured,  
is recognised as a capital improvement, and added  
to the original cost of the capitalised asset.
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4. tURNOVER

 2021
£000           

2020
£000

Data Transfer Service

Commercial

8,453 8,208

8,196 8,332

16,649 16,540

Turnover is derived from the principal activities of the business, and has all been generated in the UK

 5. aDmINIStRatIVE EXpENSES 2021
£000           

2020
£000

Staff costs (net of capitalisation) 7,476 8,073

IT costs 864 711

Professional fees 539 336

Marketing costs 18 62

Depreciation and amortisation (Note 11 and 12) 1,084 873

Accommodation and other overheads 844 322

10,825 10,377

6. FINaNCE INCOmE(NEt)

 2021
£000

2020
£000

Interest receivable and similar income 1 14

1 14

Interest receivable is generated from short-term cash deposits and late payment interest charges on accounts receivables.

7. pROFIt BEFORE taXatION

Profit before taxation is stated after charging:

2021
£000

2020
£000

Amortisation of intangible assets (note 11) 696 87

Depreciation of tangible assets (note 12) 388 786
Operating lease rentals 368 445

The analysis of the auditors’ remuneration is as follows:

Fees payable to the company’s auditor and their associates for the audit of the company’s annual accounts 68 65

Fees payable to the company’s auditor and their associates for other services to the company

- Assurance services 12 15

- Taxation compliance services 21 18

- Research and development tax claims review services 70 -

8. StaFF COStS

Employee costs (excluding executive and non-executive directors’ costs) during the year amounted to:

 2021
£000

2020
£000

Employee costs

Wages and salaries 5,664 5,336

Social security costs 562 659

Pension costs 534 542

6,760 6,537

From January 2020, the company operates a workplace pension scheme.  Contributions for the workplace pension scheme 
are made by the employer at the prescribed rate, and additional voluntary contributions are matched to a maximum 
company contribution per employee of 8%. This is accounted for as a defined contribution scheme under FRS 102:28.  
The outstanding balance at year-end was £Nil (2021: £Nil).

The average number of persons directly employed by the company during the year was as follows:

 2021
No.

2020
No.

Managerial, technical and administration staff 89 88
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8. StaFF COStS (CONtINUED)

Directors’ remuneration

The remuneration in respect of directors was as follows:

2021
£000

2020
£000

Directors’ remuneration

Emoluments (excluding pension contributions) 672 564

Contribution to defined contribution scheme 18 30

690 594

2021
No.

2020
No.

Number of directors who are members of defined contribution scheme 1 1

Remuneration of the highest paid director 
 

2021
£000

2020
£000

Emoluments 431 358

Contribution to defined contribution scheme 15 30

446 388

During the year, the company paid a total of £64,443 (2020: £44,800) to shareholder companies for the provision  
of services of directors (see note 21).

9. taX ON pROFIt 

The tax charge comprises:

Current tax on profit 2021
£000

2020
£000

UK corporation tax 716 352

Adjustment in respect of prior periods (83) (74)

Total current tax 633 278

Deferred tax

Origination and reversal of timing differences 5 (22)

Deferred tax prior year adjustment 122 100

Total deferred tax (note 13) 127 78

Total tax on profit 760 356

The standard rate of tax applied to reported profit is 19 per cent (2020: 19 per cent). Legislation have been introduced in 
Finance Bill 2021 to set the main rate of corporation tax at 25% from 2023 which will apply to profits above £250,000 and 
introduce a small profits rate of 19% for profits below £50,000. During the year beginning 1 January 2021, the net reversal of 
deferred tax assets and liabilities is expected to increase the corporation tax charge for the year by £44,304.

The differences between the total tax charge shown above and the amount calculated by applying the standard rate of UK 
corporation tax to the profit before tax is as follows:

 2019
£000

2020
£000

Profit before tax 3,861 1,535

Tax charge on profit at standard UK corporation tax rate of 19% (2020: 19%) 734 292

Effect of:
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes 5 42
Eligible deductions (76) -

Adjustment to tax charge in respect of previous periods 40 27

Adjustment to tax charge in respect of RDEC 13 -

Change in unrecognised deferred tax assets - (5)

Adjustments due to tax rate changes 44 -

Total tax charge for period 760 355
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10. DIVIDENDS paID aND DECLaRED

Equity shares
2021
£000

2020
£000

Interim dividend declared and paid of £Nil (2019: £100) per ordinary share - -

11. iNTANgiBLE ASSETS

 Software

£000

EMDH
Platform

£000

Data
Asset

£000

Asset under 
construction

£000

Total

£000

Cost

At 1 January 2021 330 2,252 139 3,007 5,728

Additions 371 158 - 1,467 1,996

Asset brought into service 474 - - (474) -

At 31 December 2021 1,174 2,410 139 4,000 7,724

accumulated amortisation

At 1 January 2021 (220) - (139) - (359)

Charge for the year (217) (479) - - (696)

At 31 December 2021 (437) (479) (139) - (1,055)

Net book value

At 31 December 2020 110 2,252 - 3,007 5,369

At 31 December 2021 738 1,931 - 4,000 6,669

As at 31 December 2021, there were intangible assets under construction totalling £4.0m (2021: £3m). These amounts relate 
to the development of the CSS Connect Adapter service and the EMPRIS Phase 2 project, which are due to be completed  
in 2022.

During the year to 31 December 2021, the EMPRIS phase 1 project was completed and converted from Assets under 
Construction to a functional asset. The value of the asset brought into service in November 2021 was £0.5m. The asset will 
be amortised over a period of 5 years, starting in April 2021.

12. taNGIBLE FIXED aSSEtS

 DTS  
Asset

£000

Leasehold 
 improve-

ments
£000

Fixtures  
and  

fittings
£000

Computer 
equipment

£000

Total

£000

Cost

At 1 January 2021 3,656 289 125 622 4,692

Additions - - 7 18 24

Disposals - - (4) (5) (9)

At 31 December 2021 3,656 289 128 645 4,707

accumulated depreciation

At 1 January 2021 (2,990) (91) (119) (519) (3,719)

Charge for the year (301) (30) (3) (55) (388)

At 31 December 2021 (3,291) (121) (122) (574) (4,107)

Net book value

At 31 December 2020 666 198 6 103 973

At 31 December 2021 365 168 6 60 600
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13. pROVISION FOR LIaBILItIES / DEFERRED taX (LIaBILItY)/aSSEt
Total
£000

Company

At 1 January 2020 60

Charged to profit and loss account (78)

At 31 December 2020 (18)

Charged to profit and loss account (127)

At 31 December 2021 (145)

Deferred tax is provided as follows:

2021
£000

2020
£000

Accelerated capital allowance (23) (18)

Adjustment in respect of previous periods (122) -

Other timing differences - -

Deferred tax (liability)/asset (145) (18)

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset only where the Company has a legally enforceable right to do so and where 
the assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on the same taxable entity or another 
entity within the Company.

Legislation have been introduced in Finance Bill 2021 to set the main rate of corporation tax at 25% effective from 2023 
which will apply to profits above £250,000 and introduce a small profits rate of 19% for profits below £50,000. The deferred 
tax balances are calculated based on the rate of 25% in line with this.

There is no expiry date on timing differences, unused tax losses or tax credits.

14. DEBTORS

2021
£

2020
£

Amounts falling due within one year:

Trade debtors 1,702 1,743

Amounts due from shareholders (note 21) 14 11

Accrued income 1,151 1,297

Other debtors 10 30

Prepayments 308 245

3,185 3,326

15. CaSh aND CaSh EQUIVaLENtS

2021
£000

2020
£000

Cash at bank and in hand 8,253 5,550

8,253 5,550

16. CREDItORS: amOUNtS FaLLING DUE WIthIN ONE YEaR

2021
£000

2020
£000

Trade creditors 459 606

Payroll creditor 152 179

VAT creditor 495 263

Other  creditors 744 683

Amounts owed to shareholders (note 21) 64 45

Accruals and deferred income 285 511

2,199 2,287
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17. FINaNCIaL INStRUmENtS

The carrying value of the company’s financial assets and liabilities are summarised by category below:

Falling due within one year
2021
£000

2020
£000

Financial assets

Measured at undiscounted amount receivable

-   Trade and other debtors 1,712 1,773

-   Amounts due from shareholders 14 11

1,726 1,784
Financial liabilities

Measured at undiscounted amount payable

-   Trade and other creditors 1,203 1,289

-   Amounts owed to shareholders 64 45

1,267 1,334

The company’s income, expense and gains and losses in respect of financial instruments are summarised below:

Interest income and expense
2021
£000

2020
£000

Total interest income for financial assets at amortised cost 1 14

18. CALLED UP SHARE CAPiTAL 

2021
£000

2020
£000

Called up, allotted and fully paid:

10,001 ordinary shares of 10p each 1 1

19. CaSh FLOW StatEmENt

Reconciliation of operating profit to cash generated by operations

2021
£000

2020
£000

Operating profit 3,861 1,521

Adjustment for: 

Loss on disposal of fixed assets - 173

Depreciation 388 786

Amortisation 696 87

Operating cash flow before movement in working capital 4,945 2,567

Decrease/(Increase) in debtors 144 94

(Decrease)/Increase in creditors (107) (730)

Decrease in shareholder net trade receivables 16 215

Cash generated by operations 4,998 2,146

Tax paid (285) (439)

Net Cash flows from operating activities 4,713 1,707

The company does not have any debt at the end of the financial year (2020: £Nil)

Net debt reconciliation

1 January 
2021
£000

Cash gen-
erated by 

operations
£000

Other cash 
flows

£000

31 December 
2021
£000

Cash at bank and in hand 5,550 4,998 (2,295) 8,253
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20. FINaNCIaL COmmItmENtS

Total future lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

2021 2020

 Plant and 
equipment

£000

Other
£000

Plant and 
equipment

£000

Other
£000

Total payments

-   one year 5 312 7 371

-   between two and five years 7 903 13 803

-   later than five years - 126 - 302

Other commitments relate primarily to the lease of the company’s corporate office.

21. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTiONS AND CONTROLLiNg PARTiES

The company is owned by the 14 Electricity Distribution Licence Holder companies in England, Scotland and Wales with 
a distribution services area specified in their licence, each of whom owns less than 10% of the share capital.  The company 
provides data transfer and governance services to its shareholders and to other parties. 
There is no ultimate controlling party.

Shareholder

Number of 
shares

Shareholding 
percentage 

%

Eastern Power Networks plc 977 9.77

Electricity North West Ltd 782 7.82

London Power Networks plc 749 7.49

Northern Powergrid (Northeast) Ltd 619 6.19

Northern Powergrid (Yorkshire) plc 717 7.17

Scottish Hydro Electric Power Distribution plc 489 4.89

South Eastern Power Networks plc 749 7.49

Southern Electric Power Distribution plc 879 8.79

SP Distribution plc 717 7.17

SP Manweb plc 619 6.19

Western Power Distribution (East Midlands) plc 782 7.82

Western Power Distribution (South Wales) plc 521 5.21

Western Power Distribution (South West) plc 619 6.19

Western Power Distribution (West Midlands) plc 782 7.82

10,001 100.00
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21. RELatED paRtY tRaNSaCtIONS aND CONtROLLING paRtIES (CONtINUED)

Year-end balances due from each of its shareholders are as follows (notes 14 and 16):

Related party
2021
£000

2020
£000

Eastern Power Networks plc - -

Electricity North West Limited - -

Northern Powergrid (Northeast) Ltd 3 2

Northern Powergrid (Yorkshire) plc 2 2

Scottish Hydro Electric Power Distribution plc - -

South Eastern Power Networks plc - -

Southern Electric Power Distribution plc - -

SP Distribution plc - -

SP Manweb plc - -

Western Power Distribution (East Midlands) plc 2 2

Western Power Distribution (South Wales) plc 2 -

Western Power Distribution (South West) plc 3 3

Western Power Distribution (West Midlands) plc 2 2

14 11

Trading with shareholders throughout the year was undertaken in the normal course of business, with all charges made 
on the same basis as other users of the same services.  The aggregate value of revenue derived from shareholders in 2021 
was £0.1m (2020: £0.2m).  

21. RELatED paRtY tRaNSaCtIONS aND CONtROLLING paRtIES (CONtINUED) 

Fees, including reimbursement of expenses paid to third parties in respect of directors’ services:

2021
£000

2020
£000

Northern Powergrid (Northeast) Limited 27 23

UK Power Networks 22 22

Western Power Distribution (South West) plc 15 -

64 45

There are no key management personnel, other than the directors.

 22. EVENtS aFtER BaLaNCE ShEEt DatE

There have been no signif icant events after the balance sheet date that would have a material impact on these 
f inancial statements.
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